

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RAMIRO RUBI IBARRA, PETITIONER

*v.*

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION  
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

JASON R. LAFOND  
Assistant Solicitor General

RYAN BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700  
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement ..... 3

Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 6

I. Review Is Unwarranted Because the Fifth Circuit Explicitly and Unambiguously Applied the Correct Legal Standards. ....7

II. Summary Reversal Is Unwarranted Because the Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedent. ....14

III. AEDPA Bars the New Evidence Upon Which Petitioner Relies to Support His Ineffective-Assistance Claim. ....23

Conclusion..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Armstrong</i> , No. WR-78,106-01, 2017 WL 5483404 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 15, 2017).....	22
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	14
<i>Bowie v. Branker</i> , 512 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Bryant v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 1411 .....	8
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) .....	9, 17
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	8, 26
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 20
<i>Ex parte Damaneh</i> , No. WR-75,134-01, 2011 WL 4063336 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 14, 2011).....	23
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	17
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	9

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Eldridge v. State</i> , 940 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	12
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 204 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	11, 17
<i>Grayson v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	15
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	24, 25
<i>Holsey v. Warden</i> , 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Ibarra v. Davis</i> , 786 F. App'x 420 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibarra v. State</i> , 11 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	4, 3, 5
<i>Ex parte Ibarra</i> , No 48,832-01 (Tex. Crim. App. April 4, 2001) .....	5
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	26, 27
<i>Ex parte Kerr</i> , No. AP-75500, 2008 WL 366970 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 6, 2008).....	22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Lucero</i> , No. AP-76,415, 2010 WL 3582978 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 15, 2010) .....	22
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012) .....	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Martinez</i> , 195 S.W.3d 713 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015) .....	19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	14
<i>Mosely v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	11, 12, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	9
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	18, 22
<i>Rosales v. State</i> , 841 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	25
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Sonnier v. Quarterman</i> , 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>St. Pierre v. Walls</i> , 297 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Stafford v. Saffle</i> , 34 F.3d 1557 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) .....	12
<i>Sully v. Ayers</i> , 725 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	27
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	15, 22
<i>Wheeler v. Simpson</i> , 852 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , 695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000), .....	18, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , No. AP-76,455, 2012 WL 2130951 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012).....	11
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Woods</i> , 176 S.W.3d 224 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	22
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071(e)(1).....	13
Supreme Court R. 10 .....	7
 Other Authorities:	
Emily Hughes, <i>Mitigating Death</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 337 (2009) .....	16, 18
Claire Osborn, <i>Defense Attorney Ray Bass Called a Giant in the Legal Profession</i> , Austin American-Statesman (Sept. 15, 2016), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2UKT9hE">https://bit.ly/2UKT9hE</a> .....	5, 16
State Bar of Texas, <i>Guidelines and Standards for Texas Capital Counsel</i> (Nov. 2006).....	15
